Total – Metropolitan Career and Technical School 9,592,007 26 

Education Aid 27 

General Revenues 990,098,889 28 

Provided that the criteria for the allocation of early childhood funds shall prioritize 29 

prekindergarten seats and classrooms for four-year-olds whose family income is at or below one 30 

hundred eighty-five percent (185%) of federal poverty guidelines and who reside in communities 31 

with higher concentrations of low performing schools. 32 

Restricted Receipts 32,449,553 33 

Other Funds  34 

Permanent School Fund  500,000 1 

Total – Education Aid                                                                       1,023,048,422 2

[...]

time equivalent (FTE) positions shown below in any pay period. Full-time equivalent positions do 33 

not include limited period positions or, seasonal or intermittent positions whose scheduled period 34 

of employment does not exceed twenty-six consecutive weeks or whose scheduled hours do not 1 

exceed nine hundred and twenty-five (925) hours, excluding overtime, in a one-year period. Nor 2 

do they include individuals engaged in training, the completion of which is a prerequisite of 3 

employment. Provided, however, that the Governor or designee, Speaker of the House of 4 

Representatives or designee, and the President of the Senate or designee may authorize an 5

[...]

Commission shall transfer to the State Controller the sum of two million dollars ($2,000,000) by 28 

June 30, 2021. 29 

SECTION 23. Notwithstanding any general laws to the contrary, the Rhode Island 30 

Housing and Mortgage Finance Corporation shall transfer to the State Controller the sum of one 31 

million ninety three thousand three hundred seventy five dollars ($1,093,375) by June 30, 2021. 32 

In addition, Notwithstanding any general laws to the contrary, the Rhode Island Housing and 33 

Mortgage Finance Corporation is authorized to use up to one-half of any accumulated fund 34 

balances previously derived from the transfer of funds from the Department of Behavioral 1

[...]

reduce risk and increase security, enable new capabilities, and address significant repeat audit 15 

findings from the office of the auditor general; and 16 

WHEREAS, The total project costs associated with these information technology 17 

improvements are estimated to be seventy three million seven hundred thousand dollars 18 

($73,700,000).  Of those project costs, eighteen million nine hundred thousand dollars 19 

($18,900,000) will be financed from the information technology internal service fund.  The 20 

balance of fifty four million eight hundred thousand ($54,800,000) may be financed through two 21 

series of certificates of participation.  Thirty six million three hundred thousand dollars 22 

($36,300,000) may be issued in fiscal year 2021 with a term of seven (7) years, and eighteen 23 

million five hundred thousand dollars ($18,500,000) may be issued in fiscal year 2023 with a 24 

term of seven (7) years.  Total debt service on the bonds is not expected to exceed sixty one 25

[...]

million dollars ($61,000,000) in the aggregate based on an estimated average interest rate of  two 26 

and seventy five hundredths percent (2.75%); now, therefore be it  27 

RESOLVED, That this general assembly hereby approves financing in an amount not to 28 

exceed fifty four million eight hundred thousand dollars ($54,800,000) for the provision of 29 

information technology improvements, which includes costs of financing; and be it further 30 

RESOLVED, That this joint resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage by 31 

the General Assembly. 32 

SECTION 3.

[...]

The system is currently on premise supported by a vendor.  This dated technology also makes it 16 

difficult to acquire appropriate technical support to work on the system.); and  17 

WHEREAS, The project costs associated with the replacement of RICHIST are estimated 18 

to be twenty eight million dollars ($28,000,000) and implementation costs would be shared by the 19 

federal government at forty percent (40%) begin in fiscal year 2021.  20 

WHEREAS, The total payments on the State’s obligation over ten (10) years on the 21 

state’s share of seventeen million dollars ($17,000,000) issuance are projected to be nineteen 22 

million seven hundred thousand dollars ($19,700,000), assuming an estimated average interest 23 

rate of two and seventy five hundredths percent (2.75%). The payments would be financed within 24 

the department of administration from general revenue appropriations;

[...]

WHEREAS, The department of children, youth, and families will be able to leverage 26 

federal funding available to pay for forty percent (40%) of the system implementation costs 27 

during development; now, therefore be it 28 

RESOLVED, That this general assembly hereby approves financing in an amount not to 29 

exceed seventeen million dollars ($17,000,000) for the provision of replacing the department of 30 

children, youth, and families child welfare information system, including costs of financing; and 31 

be it further 32 

RESOLVED, That this joint resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage by 33